ETAS ID: TM325981

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the Nature of the Receiving Party. The receiving party was listed as a "Corporation." It is actually an LLC. previously recorded on Reel 005399 Frame 0953. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the Assignment of Trademark Rights (SAYCO Marks).

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
New Briggs Holdings, Inc.		11/12/2014	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Briggs Plumbing Products, Inc.		11/12/2014	CORPORATION: MICHIGAN
Briggs Industries, Inc.		11/12/2014	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Briggs Plumbing Products, LLC	
Doing Business As:	Briggs Plumbing	
Street Address:	5040 National Drive	
City:	Knoxville	
State/Country:	TENNESSEE	
Postal Code:	37914	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: TENNESSEE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Ī	Property Type	Number	Word Mark
	Registration Number:	2905086	S SAYCO FAUCETS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8653295102

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 865-971-5102

Email: pbrewer@bakerdonelson.com

Correspondent Name: Peter L. Brewer

Address Line 1: 265 Brookview Centre Way

Address Line 2: Suite 600

Address Line 4: Knoxville, TENNESSEE 37919

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2922498024
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Peter L. Brewer
SIGNATURE:	/Peter L. Brewer/
DATE SIGNED:	12/12/2014

TRADEMARK

REEL: 005418 FRAME: 0514

Total Attachments: 8

source=Assignment_of_TM_Rights_Sayco#page1.tif

source=Assignment_of_TM_Rights_Sayco#page2.tif

source=Assignment_of_TM_Rights_Sayco#page3.tif

source=ETAS_Assignment_Confirmation_S_Sayco#page1.tif

source=Trademark_Assignment#page1.tif

source=Trademark_Assignment#page2.tif

source=Trademark_Assignment#page3.tif

source=Trademark_Assignment#page4.tif

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK RIGHTS (SAYCO MARKS)

This ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK RIGHTS (the "Assignment") is made by and between New Briggs Holdings, Inc.; Briggs Plumbing Products, Inc.; Briggs Industries, Inc.; and CISA, Inc. (collectively, "Assignors"), on the one hand, and Briggs Plumbing Products, LLC, ("Assignee"), on the other hand, as of the date indicated by signature below.

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, before December 27, 2011, New Briggs Holdings, Inc. ("New Briggs"), was a corporation formed and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware and having a principal place of business at 300 Eagle Road, Goose Creek, South Carolina 29445. The undersigned Charles E. Dockery was President of this corporation on that date.

WHEREAS, before December 27, 2011, Briggs Plumbing Products, Inc. was a corporation formed and existing under the laws of the State of Michigan and having a place of business at 300 Eagle Road, Goose Creek, South Carolina 29445. The undersigned Charles E. Dockery was President of this corporation on that date. New Briggs owned all of the issued and outstanding stock of Briggs Plumbing Products, Inc. on that date.

WHEREAS, before December 27, 2011, Briggs Industries, Inc. was a corporation formed and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware and having a place of business at 300 Eagle Road, Goose Creek, South Carolina 29445. The undersigned Charles E, Dockery was President of Briggs Industries, Inc. on that date. New Briggs owned all of the issued and outstanding stock of this company on that date.

WHEREAS, before December 27, 2011, CISA, Inc. was a corporation formed and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware and having a place of business at 300 Eagle Road, Goose Creek, South Carolina 29445. The undersigned Charles E. Dockery was President of this corporation on that date. New Briggs owned all of the issued and outstanding stock of CISA, Inc. on that date.

WHEREAS, on December 27, 2011 Briggs Acquisition, LLC was a limited liability company formed and existing under the laws of the State of Tennessee, having a place of business at 5040 National Drive, Knoxville, Tennessee 37914. On that date Briggs Acquisition, LLC acquired all stock of New Briggs, while Briggs Industries, Inc. and CISA, Inc. were dissolved. On that same date, all assets of Briggs Plumbing Products, Inc. were distributed to Briggs Acquisition, LLC, whereupon Briggs Plumbing Products, Inc. was dissolved.

WHEREAS, on December 27, 2011, Briggs Acquisition, LLC changed its name to Briggs Plumbing Products, LLC, a limited liability company formed and existing under the laws of the State of Tennessee, which name change became effective upon recordation of "Articles of Amendment to Briggs Acquisition, LLC" with the Secretary of State of Tennessee on January 13, 2012. The undersigned Charles E. Dockery was a Member of Briggs Plumbing Products, LLC, on that date.

Whereas, Briggs Plumbing Products, LLC has become the successor-in-interest in and to all assets, tangible and intangible, of each of the Assignor companies.

K PLB 352095 v2 2922498-000025 11/03/2014 WHEREAS, on March 20, 2102 a Trademark Assignment document was executed between Assignors and Assignee, wherein various trademark registrations in the United States, Guatemala and Canada were assigned from Assignors to Assignee. Two of the assigned marks in the Trademark Assignment were "SAYCO marks, to wit:

SAYCO. FAUCETS FRICKS

S SAYCO FAUCETS composite mark (U.S. Trademark Reg. 2,905,086)



S SAYCO FAUCETS composite mark (Guatemala Trademark Reg. 158,079)

WHEREAS, Briggs Plumbing Products, Inc.; Briggs Industries, Inc.; and CISA, Inc. were the owners of additional trademark rights and trade-mark registrations for SAYCO marks in the Americas ("the SAYCO Marks"), and the goodwill of the business represented thereby, on December 27, 2011, as follows:

SAYCO common law word mark owned in North America (including the

Caribbean), Central America and South America;

SAYCO Trade-mark Reg. No. TMA526276 for word mark registered in Canada

March 31, 2000;



S SAYCO commo

common law composite mark

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Now, THEREFORE, for ten dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. Assignors do hereby assign, transfer, and convey to Assignee all of their right, title, and interest in and to the SAYCO Marks as listed above, inclusive of the goodwill of the business symbolized by the SAYCO Marks, including, but not limited to, using the SAYCO Marks in Assignors' respective trade names and corporate names, and any and all interests, claims, and rights for damages and profits by reason of any past infringement or unauthorized use of the SAYCO Marks, false designations of origin, unfair competition, deceptive trade practices and/or dilution related to the SAYCO Marks, use of confusingly similar marks or names by others and all other related causes of action and the right to sue therefor.
- 2. Assignee hereby assumes all liabilities and obligations in connection with the assignment described in Paragraph (1) hereof, except as otherwise agreed in writing by the parties.

- 3. Assignors agree to take whatever further action is deemed necessary or appropriate by Assignee to properly and fully effect and perfect the transfer to Assignee of the SAYCO Marks, to establish full custody of the SAYCO Marks by Assignee, to set forth and establish the chain of title to the SAYCO Marks, and to set forth and establish the first use of the SAYCO Marks. For example, without limitation, Assignors agree to execute assignments to Assignee regarding the SAYCO Marks as may be required in administrative or litigation proceedings throughout the world.
- 4. Except to the extent governed by the Lanham Act. (15 U.S.C. §§ 1051 et seq.), this ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK RIGHTS shall be governed by the internal laws of the State of Tennessee, without reference to its conflicts of law principles.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK RIGHTS by and through their properly authorized signatories effective as of the date indicated below.

Date: November /2, 2014

ASSIGNORS:

NEW BRIGGS HOLDINGS, INC.; BRIGGS PLUMBING PRODUCTS, INC.;

BRIGGS INDUSTRIES, INC.; and CISA, INC.

By:

Name of authorized representative: Charles E. Dockery

Title of authorized representative: President

ASSIGNEE:

BRIGGS PLUMBING PRODUCTS, LLC (formerly known as BRIGGS ACQUISITION, LLC)

By:

Name of authorized representative: Charles E. Dockery

Title of authorized representative: Member

U.S. Trademark Registration No. 2,905,086



Word Mark

S SAYCO FAUCETS

Goods and Services

IC 611. US 613 021 023 931 634. G & St plumbing fixtures, namely, kitchen and lavatory faucets, betti and shower valves, betti accessories, namely bub spouts, tub drains, kitchen and lavatory sink drains, shower heads; faucet parts, namely, handles, flanges, stems, bonnets, renewable seats and ceramic carbidges. FIRST USE, 19991231. FIRST USE IN COMMERCE: 19991231.

Registration Number

2905086

Registration Date November 23, 2004

Owner

(REGISTRANT) Briggs Plumbing Products, Inc. CORPORATION MICHIGAN 300 Eagle Road Goose Creek SOUTH CAROLINA 29445

(LAST LISTED OWNER) BRIGGS PLUMBING PRODUCTS, LLC CORPORATION TENNESSEE 5048 NATIONAL DRIVE NNOXVILLE TENNESSEE 37914

Assignment

ASSIGNMENT RECORDED

Attorney of Record

Peter L. Brewer



United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ste Index Search Eudes Contacts ellusmess ellizalerts News Help

Assignments on the Web > Trademark Ouery

Trademark Assignment Abstract of Title

Total Assignments: 4

Serial #: 78320355

Megistrant: Briggs Plumbing Products, Inc.

Mark: S SAYCO FAUCETS

Filing Dt: 10/30/2003

Recorded: 11/12/2014

Reg #: 2525086

Reg. Dt: 11/23/2004

Pages: 5

Assignment: 4

Reel/Frame: \$39989953

Conveyance: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST $\textbf{Assignors} \colon \underline{\texttt{NEW}} \, \underline{\texttt{SRIGGS}} \, \underline{\texttt{HOLDINGS}}, \underline{\texttt{INC}}.$

BRIGGS PLURIBRIG PRODUCTS, INC.

SPUGGS BREASTERES, INC.

CXSALENCA

Assignee: SHIGGS SUMMING PRODUCTS, LLC

5640 NATIONAL DRIVE KNOXVILLE, TENNESSEE 37914

Correspondent: PEFER L. BREWER

265 BROOKVIEW CENTRE WAY

SUITE 600

KNOXVILLE, TN 37919

Exec Dt: 11/12/2014 Entity Type: CORPORATION

Citizenship: DELAWARE Exec Dt: 11/12/2014 Entity Type: CORPORATION

Citizenship: MICHIGAN Exec Dt: 11/12/2014 Entity Type: CORPORATION Citizenship: DELAWARE

Exec St: 11/12/2014 Entity Type: CORPORATION Citizenship: DELAWARE Entity Type: CORPORATION Citizenship: TENNESSEE

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT is made by and between NEW BRIGGS HOLDINGS, INC.; BRIGGS PLUMBING PRODUCTS, INC.; BRIGGS INDUSTRIES, INC.; and CISA, INC. (collectively, "ASSIGNOR"), on the one hand, and BRIGGS PLUMBING PRODUCTS, LLC, ("ASSIGNEE"), on the other hand, as of the date indicated by signature below.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, before December 27, 2011, NEW BRIGGS HOLDINGS, INC. ("NEW BRIGGS"), was a corporation formed and existed under the laws of Delaware and having a place of business at 300 Eagle Road, Goose Creek, SC 29445. The undersigned Charles E. Dockery was President of this corporation on that date.

WHEREAS, before December 27, 2011, BRIGGS PLUMBING PRODUCTS, INC., was a corporation formed and existed under the laws of Michigan and having a place of business at 300 Eagle Road, Goose Creek, SC 29445. The undersigned Charles E. Dockery was President of this corporation on that date. NEW BRIGGS owned all of the issued and outstanding stock of this company on that date.

WHEREAS, before December 27, 2011, BRIGGS INDUSTRIES, INC., was a corporation formed and existed under the laws of Delaware and having a place of business at 300 Eagle Road, Goose Creek, SC 29445. The undersigned Charles E. Dockery was President of this corporation on that date. NEW BRIGGS owned all of the issued and outstanding stock of this company on that date.

WHEREAS, before December 27, 2011, CISA, INC., was a corporation formed and existed under the laws of Delaware and having a place of business at 300 Eagle Road, Goose Creek, SC 29445. The undersigned Charles E. Dockery was President of this corporation on that date. NEW BRIGGS owned all of the issued and outstanding stock of this company on that date.

WHEREAS, on December 27, 2011, BRIGGS PLUMBING PRODUCTS, LLC, a limited liability company formed and existed under the laws of Tennessee, having a place of business at 5040 National Drive, Knoxville, TN 37914, became the successor-in-interest in and to all assets, tangible and intangible, of each of the ASSIGNOR companies. The undersigned Charles E. Dockery was a Member of BRIGGS PLUMBING PRODUCTS, LLC, on that date.

WHEREAS, BRIGGS PLUMBING PRODUCTS, INC.; BRIGGS INDUSTRIES, INC.; and CISA, INC.; were the owners of certain trademark registrations as indicated on the

attached SCHEDULE OF THE MARKS ("the Marks"), and the goodwill of the business represented thereby, on December 27, 2011.

NOW, THEREFORE, for the good and valuable consideration of ten dollars (\$10.00), and other good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. ASSIGNOR does hereby assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE all its right, title, and interest in and to the Marks, inclusive of the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks, and the Trademark Registrations associated therewith as encompassed by the defined term "the Marks," including, but not limited to, using the Marks in ASSIGNOR trade names and corporate names, and any and all interests, claims, and rights for damages and profits by reason of any past infringement or unauthorized use of the Marks, false designations of origin, unfair competition, deceptive trade practices and/or dilution related to the Marks, use of confusingly similar marks or names by others and all other related causes of action and the right to sue therefor.
- 2. ASSIGNEE hereby assumes all liabilities and obligations in connection with the assignment described in Paragraph (1) hereof, except as otherwise agreed in writing by the parties.
- 3. ASSIGNOR agrees to take whatever further action is deemed necessary or appropriate by ASSIGNEE to properly and fully effect and perfect the transfer to ASSIGNEE of the Marks, to establish full custody of the Marks by ASSIGNEE, to set forth and establish the chain of title to the Marks, and to set forth and establish the first use of the Marks. For example, without limitation, ASSIGNOR agrees to execute assignments to ASSIGNEE regarding the Marks as may be required in proceedings throughout the world.
- 4. Except to the extent governed by the Lanham Act (15 U.S.C. §§ 1051 et seq.), this Trademark Assignment shall be governed by the internal laws of the State of Tennessee, without reference to its conflicts of law principles.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Trademark Assignment by and through their properly authorized signatories effective as of the date indicated below.

Date:

ASSIGNOR
NEW BRIGGS HOLDINGS, INC.; BRIGGS PLUMBING PRODUCTS, INC.;
BRIGGS INDUSTRIES, INC.; and CISA, INC.
By:

Name of authorized representative: Charles E. Dockery Title of authorized representative: President

ASSIGNOR

NEW BRIGGS HOLDINGS, INC.; BRIGGS PLUMBING PRODUCTS, INC.;

BRIGGS INDUSTRIES, INC., and CISA, INC.

Ву:

Name of authorized representative: Charles E. Dockery

Title of authorized representative: Member, BRIGGS PLUMBING PRODUCTS, LLC, as

successor-in-interest to NEW BRIGGS HOLDINGS, INC.; BRIGGS PLUMBING

PRODUCTS, INC.; BRIGGS INDUSTRIES, INC.; and CISA, INC.

ASSIGNEE

BRIGGS PLUMBING PRODUCTS, LLC

By:

Name of authorized representative: Charles E. Dockery

Title of authorized representative: President

Schedule of the Marks

Mark	Registration Number	Country of Registration	Assignor	Registration Date	Expiration Date
MAELSTROM	3,188,236	United States	BRIGGS^	12/19/2006	12/16/2016
MAELSTROM	686298	Canada	BRIGGS^		4/19/2017

	The second secon			~	
ULTRA TUFF	1,787,448	United States	BRIGGS^	08/10/1993	8/10/2013
BISCAY	1,855,148	United States	BRIGGS^	09/20/1994	9/20/2014
VACUITY	2,078,069	United States	BRIGGS^	07/08/1997	7/8/2017
ALTIMA	2,101,989	United States	BRIGGS&	09/30/1997	9/30/2017
TOILET EXPRESS	2,353,281	United States	BRIGGS^	05/30/2000	5/30/2020
WC INC.	2,596,514	United States	CISA&	07/23/2002	7/23/2012
HATHAWAY VACUITY	3,036,597	United States	BRIGGS^	12/27/2005	12/27/2015
AEGIS VACUITY	3,074,379	United States	BRIGGS^	03/28/2006	3/28/2016
POWERVAC	3,091,111	United States	BRIGGS^	05/09/2006	5/9/2016
SPOLETO	3,584,141	United States	BRIGGS^	03/03/2009	3/3/2019
ULTRACAST	3,927,033	United States	BRIGGS^	03/01/2011	3/1/2015
BEAUTYWA RE	1,500,436	United States	BRIGGS^	08/16/1998	expired
DURABRACE	4,027,754	United States	BRIGGS^	09/20/2011	9/20/2015
DURABRACE	1,551,157	Canada	BRIGGS^	**************************************	
S SAYCO FAUCETS	2,905,086	United States	BRIGGS^	11/23/2004	11/23/2014
S SAYCO FAUCETS	158079	GUATEMALA	BRIGGS^		7/21/2018

CISA& = CISA, INC.

RECORDED: 12/12/2014

BRIGGS^ = BRIGGS PLUMBING PRODUCTS, INC.

BRIGGS& = BRIGGS INDUSTRIES, INC.